
 

 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
27 February 2023 

 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

 
A meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education will be held on Tuesday, 7 
March 2023 in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 2.00 pm 
for the transaction of business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 
 
Christian and Other Religious Denominations (Committee "A" upto 10 members) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman), Roman Catholic Church 
Andrew Hornsby, Methodist Church 
Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu Community 
Atikur Rehman Patel, Islamic Association of Lincoln 
Dr Amanda Grant, Jewish Community 
Claire Simons, Salvation Army 
Sian Wade, Assemblies of God Pentecostal 
 
Church of England (Committee "B" upto 4 members) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) 
Lynsey Norris 
Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee "C" upto 4 members)  
 
Jayne Watson, NAHT 
Jennifer King, NAS/UWT 
Elizabeth Moore, NAHT 
Chris Thompson, NEU 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
Lincolnshire County Council (Committee "D" upto 4 members) 
 
Councillors A J Baxter, Mrs J Brockway and M A Whittington 
 
Co-opted Member 
 
Jack Dryden, Humanist 
 



 

 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 7 MARCH 2023 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference   

1  Opening Reflections  
 

 
  

2  Apologies for Absence/Member Changes  
 

 
  

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
  

4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 11 November 2022  
 

 
(Pages 5 

- 10)  
5  Correspondence received by the Chairman (if any)  

 
 
  

6  REQM Gold Award: William Farr  
(To receive an update from Jennifer King on William Farr Church of 
England Comprehensive School’s receipt of the RE Quality Mark Gold 
Award)  

 

 
(Pages 11 - 

14) 

 
7  Membership Update  

(To receive an update on the membership of the committee)  
 

 
(Verbal 
Report)  

8  NASACRE Self-Assessement Tool  
(To receive an update from Cherry Edwards OBE which discusses the 
responses to the NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool.  
  
Members are kindly asked to review the data provided in readiness to 
provide feedback at the meeting) 

 

 
(Pages 15 - 

48) 

 
9  Diocesan Update  

(To receive a report by Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Advisor) 
 

 
(Verbal 
Report)  

10  Emerging patterns in Ofsted Reports - British Values and Mutual 
Respect  
(To receive an update from Gillian Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, on the 
patterns emerging in recent Ofsted reports) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
11  Agreed Syllabus Update  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser and Gillian 
Georgiou, Diocesan RE Adviser, on the plan for the agreed syllabus) 

 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 
12  Update from the Local Authority Adviser  

(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser) 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

 



 

 

13  Report on RE time allocation in Lincolnshire's Secondary Schools  
(To receive an update from Wendy Harrison, RE Adviser, which advises on 
on RE time allocation in Lincolnshire’s Secondary Schools) 

 

 
(Pages 49 - 

50) 

 
14  SACRE Annual Report  

(To receive the draft SACRE Annual Report for consideration) 
 

 
(Pages 51 - 

64)  
15  Reflections at the next meeting  

(A volunteer is sought to undertake reflections at the next meeting) 
 

 
 

 
16  Date and time of the next meeting  

(The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 20 June 2023) 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Emily Wilcox 
Direct Dial 07557 486687 
E Mail Address emily.wilcox@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 

 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be sought 
by accessing Agenda for Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education on 
Tuesday, 7th March, 2023, 2.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 
 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8469&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=162&MId=8469&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Claire Simons (Salvation Army) and Sian Wade 
(Assemblies of God Pentecostal) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman), Lynsey Norris and Mark Plater 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser), Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser), Emily Wilcox 
(Democratic Services Officer) and Jess Wosser-Yates (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
1     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Reflections were given by Cherry Edwards OBE. 
  
2     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That Chris Burke be elected as the Chairman of the Standing Advisory Council for 
 Religious Education for 2022/23.  
  
3     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED : 
  
 That Cherry Edwards OBE be elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Standing 
 Advisory Council for Religious Education for 2022/23.  
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
  
4     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillor J Brockway, Amanda Grant, 
Elizabeth Moore, Atikur Rehman Patel and Jill Chandar-Nair.  
   
5     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
6     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 14 JUNE 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
7     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received by the Chairman.  
   
8     GUEST SPEAKER: JASMIT KAUR PHULL: SHERIFF OF LINCOLN 

 
SACRE welcomed Jasmit Kaur Phull, the Sheriff of Lincoln to the meeting. The Sheriff 
reflected on her experiences of growing up with Sikh faith and the importance of teaching 
faith and the lessons it teaches about morals, respect and love.  
  
9     ANALYSIS OF OFSTED REPORTS: MARCH 16TH - 20TH JULY 2022 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which provided an analysis of Ofsted 
reports for the period of March 16th – 20th July 2022.  
  
The RE Advisor highlighted an increase in reports of consistency in some key stage 2 pupil’s 
knowledge of different faith and beliefs and assurance was provided that schools who had 
received reports of concern would be contacted and supported to address any issues with 
teaching and to highlight the issues.   
  
During discussion on the report, concerns were raised regarding the teaching of the ‘life’ 
curriculum for R.E and the assumption being made by some inspectors that this equated to 
good quality religious education. The importance of offering a balance of religions within the 
syllabus was highlighted.  
  
In response to a question, it was noted that the RE Adviser would engage with Chapel St 
Leonards Primary School to obtain further information on their ‘Deep Dive’ in Religious 
Education and report back at the next meeting.  
  

Page 6



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted and that further information on their ‘Deep Dive’ in 
 Religious Education at Chapel St Leonards Primary School be reported at the next 
 meeting  
   
10     ANALYSIS OF SIAMS INSPECTIONS 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Diocesan RE Adviser, which provided an update 
on Statutory Inspection of Anglican and Methodist Schools (SIAMS) inspections since the last 
meeting, as detailed in the report.  
  
Members were advised that only one inspection had taken place, which was likely due to an 
increase in the retiring inspectors during the pandemic and difficulties in training new 
inspectors whilst closures of schools were ongoing. It was expected that the number of 
inspections would increase as many of the trainee inspectors had completed the necessary 
training.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
   
11     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the Diocesan RE Adviser which provided an update 
on the recent work undertaken, including work on the national Worldviews Project, work on 
action research projects to determine the measures for good quality education in RE, school 
visits and training and mentoring staff.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
   
12     REVIEW OF LINCOLNSHIRE AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the RE Adviser, which asked SACRE to agree the 
process for the review of Lincolnshire’s Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education through an 
agreed syllabus conference which would produce and recommend the syllabus.  
  
The report noted that it was not anticipated that a detailed re-write was required, however 
many changes had taken place since the present syllabus was produced, which were set out 
in the report.  
  
Due to the publication of the Worldviews Project Materials, including guidance resource for 
syllabus writers, in early 2024 and the expectations set out in the Ofsted RE Research review 

Page 7



4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
(2021) members that a more in-depth re-write of the syllabus may be required and members 
unanimously voted to request a deferral of the review of the agreed syllabus.  
  
The Diocesan RE Advisor noted that the current syllabus was rooted in building knowledge of 
particular religions whilst providing a balance of religious worldviews, and questioned 
whether there was a need to move towards looking at concepts of worldviews to transform 
learning, rather than focussing solely on teaching specific religious worldviews.  
  
RESOVLED:  
  
 That it be recommended to the Local Authority that the review of the agreed 
 syllabus be deferred for a year.   
   
13     UPDATE FROM LOCAL AUTHORITY ADVISER 

 
Consideration was given to an update from the RE Advisor on her recent work with schools, 
which included online training sessions for teachers, providing support within schools, 
working on the SACRE Annual Report, and working towards creating the new syllabus. An 
increase in demand from teachers for in person meetings was also noted.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted.  
  
14     SACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOL 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the Vice-Chairman which invited SACRE to review 
the SACRE Self-Assessment Tool which noted the challenging and diverse work of SACRES 
and highlighted an opportunity for SACRE members to provide input into the strengths of 
Lincolnshire SACRE and areas for development.  
  
Agreement was sought that the Democratic Services Officer circulate a copy of the SACRE 
Self-Assessment to all members for completion, with the aim for the Vice-Chairman to 
collate all responses into an action plan for consideration by February 2023. The Local 
Authority Adviser will then provide the expertise and support in drawing up a draft action 
plan for consideration by February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the SACRE Self-Assessment be circulated by the Democratic Services    Officer 
 for completion.  
  
 
 
  
  

Page 8



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

  
15     A REVIEW OF THE PERFORMANCE OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

 
Consideration was given to an update by the RE Adviser, which invited members to discuss a 
report on the Review of the Performance of Religious Education, as set out in the agenda 
pack.  
  
SACRE raised issue with the section on Government Performance and the removal of any 
form of funding in terms of training or broader curriculum projects, highlighting a need for 
funding for those training in the teaching of religious education. In relation to Educational 
Priorities, concerns were also raised that religious education often did not include learning 
on wider issues such as the climate crisis and the understanding of diversity.  
  
It was agreed that a letter be drafted to the Local Authority on behalf of SACRE outlining 
their concerns as recorded.  
  
RESOLVED : 
  
 That a letter be drafted to the Local Authority on behalf of SACRE outlining their 
 concerns, as recorded.  
  
16     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
It was agreed that Sian Wade provide opening reflections at the next meeting.  
   
17     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for Tuesday 7 March 2022. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 3.23 pm 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

William Farr Church of England 
Comprehensive School 
 

Has been awarded... 

RE QUALITY MARK 

GOLD 
For embedding excellent, creative and innovative RE practice 
throughout the school and for recognition as outstanding in the 
wider community. 

 
 
 

 
 
Sarah Lane Cawte 
Chair of the Religious Education Council of England and Wales 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

VVaalliidd ttoo:: 15/12 /2025 

The Religious Education Council of England and Wales, 
Registered Charity No: 1116543. Company limited by guarantee no 5907308. Registered in England. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Religious Education Quality Mark

Award Details

School name William Farr Church of England Comprehensive School

School Address William Farr School, Lincoln Road, Welton, Lincoln

Assessor Name Angela Smith

Award given Gold

Assessment Date 15/12/2022

Quotes from pupils (Please let us know

anything interesting, surprising or

wonderful which came out of the

interviews with pupils)

RE opens your mind up. RE relates to real life. It gives you a

bigger understanding. In RE you get real world knowledge. It

helps you develop empathy for those you don't know. In RE

you can ask anything you want.

Please make a summative comment

about RE in the school which may be

used for publicity

RE at Wiiliam Farr is at the core of what the school seeks to be

about, enabling fullness of life and always what is best for the

students the school serves. Whilst there is a relatively new

subject leader, she brings a vast wealth of experience at the

school, having consciously decided to prioritise teaching and

enabling RE to flourish as her main role. RE is taught by a

passionate and highly committed team who work closely,

making the most of every opportunity to develop and bring

fresh approaches to the classroom, both in their own school

and beyond.

Any other comments about the school

or the process

The RE team, and especially the RE leader, are keen to be able

to share their expertise and work with others, particularly

those training to become RE teachers.

Page 13

Appendix A



This page is intentionally left blank



 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
 

 
 
 

 
SACRE self-assessment tool   

 
 

SACRE       
 
 

   

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 8

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self-assessment tool 

http://www.nasacre.org.uk 

 
 

P
age 16

http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

July 2021 

SACRE self
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 3 

Introduction from the Chairman Cllr Chris Burke MBA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Burke 

Chair of Lincolnshire SACRE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 4 

1. Background Information 

 

The Education Reform Act (1988) established compulsory Standing Advisory 

Councils on Religious Education (SACRE). The main function of a SACRE is to 

advise the Local Authority (LA) on matters connected with RE and collective worship. 

SACREs also oversee the five-yearly revision of the locally agreed syllabus for 

Religious Education (RE) and consider any complaints about the provision and 

delivery of RE and collective worship referred to it by the LA.1 

The membership of SACREs comprises four groups, together with nominated 

Advisers. The groups are: 

Committee A: Christian denominations and other religions and religious 

denominations 

Committee B: The Church of England 

Committee C: Teachers’ Associations 

Committee D: The Local Authority. 

Also in attendance at Lincolnshire SACRE meetings 2020-21 

Steve Blagg: Clerk 

Jill Chandar-Nair: LA 

Gillian Georgiou (GG): Diocesan RE Adviser 

Wendy Harrison (WH): LA RE Adviser 

[See Appendix, p., for details of Lincolnshire SACRE membership.] 

2: Meetings and Membership 

During 2021-22 there were three SACRE meetings: in December 2021, March 2022 

and June 2022.  

During the December meeting it was resolved that Chris Burke be elected Chairman 

of Lincolnshire SACRE and that Cherry Edwards be elected as Vice Chairman. 

During the summer term meeting it was agreed that a letter of thanks be sent to 

Peter Crosby, Baptist Church Representative, following his resignation from the 

committee. 

3.Updates from the Diocese 

A key focus for the Diocese in recent months had been the use of the agreed 

syllabus in secondary schools. While many primary schools were using it effectively, 

the picture was not as clear in secondary schools. Many secondar
[...]

• There was a need for leaders within schools to acknowledge the importance of 

training in RE and to encourage staff to participate in the training available. 

Page 58



 

 9 

• The RE Adviser was now working with Focus Education, a national provider of 

materials for schools and training events, to develop training resources for RE. 

Budget 

The RE Adviser provided an update on the budget for 2022-23 – she was pleased to 

report that the budget for Religious Education and SACRE had remained the same 

as for the previous year. This was welcomed by SACRE members who agreed that it 

reflected the importance placed on RE by the LA. 

 

Analysis of Ofsted reports: September 2021- February 2022 

Between September and December 2021 areas for improvement included the need 
for pupils to develop a) a more detailed knowledge of diversity of faiths and cultures 
different to their own and b) a better understanding of diversity and difference in 
British society. Improvements also needed to be made to curriculum coherence and 
sequencing. The distinction between Section 5 inspections and Section 8 inspections 
was noted. A deep dive into RE had been carried out at Utterby Primary Academy 
and findings suggested that the curriculum was deemed to be strong, but the 
school’s teaching of British Values was not as strong as it could be. It was clear from 
the analysis that pupils needed a better understanding of a range of religions and 
cultures. Assurance was provided there was a support network of training and 
information available to teachers but the need for more first-hand experience to 
understand the complexities around this was acknowledged. Members were 
reassured that schools had access to support from the LA RE Adviser and the 
Diocesan RE Adviser. SACRE’s role in promoting and supporting faith leaders to 
encourage and support learning within other faiths was highlighted. 
 

Discovery RE 

The LA RE Adviser provided members with an update on a commerc
[...]
about the nature of high quality RE in the 21st 

century and the current committee structure of SACREs. The report also considers 

the implications of the academisation programme - whether, for example, the 

creation of a locally agreed syllabus for SACREs operating with only one state 

school within their area was a good use of public money. The Committee also noted 

the suggestion that SACREs review their membership to ensure that it represents 

their local community, including its religions and worldviews. The importance of 

making and maintaining contact with academies was emphasised and considered a 

priority. The committee commended the expertise of the RE Adviser and Diocesan 

RE Adviser in supporting Lincolnshire SACRE. 

 

RE Time Allocation 

During the autumn meeting the RE Adviser provided an update on time allocations 
for RE in schools. Analysis was based on data provided by Deborah Weston, 
Research Officer for NATRE (National Association of Teachers of Religious 
Education). The data was reported by schools to the DfE as part of the school 
census in November 2020. 2928 schools were included in the sample which included 
the majority of state funded secondary schools. The data showed hours taught for 
years 7 to 13 in RE and philosophy. The committee was provided with the names of 
those schools that had reported zero hours of RE teaching, had not provided any 
data on RE and where hours of RE had decreased from 2000-20. It was suggested 
that as with any data, caution had to be applied regarding analysis, i.e. the data 
provided raised questions rather than provide answers. 
 

5.Update from SACRE member 

During the spring meeting SACRE received an update from Mark Plater on a number 

of issues including the LAR-D project (Learning About Religion through Dialogue); 

survey of secondary RE-ITE students 2020-21; the Farmington Secondary RE 

teacher support group; Lincolnshire RE Hub and email group, and GCSE and A 

levels in Lincolnshir
[...]
Appendix: SACRE Membership 

 8 December 2021 22 March 2022 14 June 2022 

Committee A: Christian and Other Religious Denominations 

Chris Burke (Chairman), 
Roman Catholic Church  

Present Present Present 

Peter Crosby, Baptist 
Church  

Present Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received  

Andrew Hornsby, Methodist 
Church  

Present Present Present 

Swathi Sreenivasan, Hindu 
Community  

Present Present Apologies 
Received 

Atikur Rehman Patel, 
Islamic Association of 
Lincoln  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Present 

Amanda Grant, Jewish 
Community  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Claire Simons, Salvation 
Army  

Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Sian Wade, Assemblies of 
God Pentecostal  

Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received 

Present 

Committee B: Church of England 

Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-
Chairman) 

Present Present Present 

Lynsey Norris  Absent Absent Present 

Mark Plater  Apologies 
Received 

Present Present 

Committee C: Associations Representing Teachers 

Jennifer King, NAS/UWT  Apologies 
Received  

Present Present 

Elizabeth Moore, NAHT Apologies 
Received 

Present Apologies 
Received 

Chris Thompson, NEU  Present Absent Absent 

Jayne Watson, NAHT Absent Absent Present 

Committee D: The Local Authority  

Councillor Ashley Baxter Present Present Present 

Councillor Mrs J Brockway -  Present Present Apologies 
Received 

Councillor - M A Whittington  Present Apologies 
Received 

Apologies 
Received  

Co-Optee 

Jack Dryden, Humanist  Absent Absent Absent 

Officers/Advisers in attendance 

Emily Wilcox - Clerk to SACRE 

Jill Chandar-Nair (Inclusion and Attendance Manager, Lincolnshire County Council) 

Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) 

Wendy Harrison (RE Adviser, Local Authority 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of SACRE held on 11 November 2022
	6 REQM Gold Award: William Farr
	Assessor Feedback William Farr Church of England Comprehensive School

	8 NASACRE Self-Assessement Tool
	13 Report on RE time allocation in Lincolnshire's Secondary Schools
	14 SACRE Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 

RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 7 MARCH 2023 

 
PRESENT:   
 
Christian Denominations and Other Religious Denominations (Committee A) 
 
Chris Burke (Chairman) (Roman Catholic Church), Andrew Hornsby (Methodist Church), 
Swathi Sreenivasan (Hindu Community), Dr Amanda Grant (Jewish Community) and 
Claire Simons (Salvation Army) 
 
The Church of England (Committee B) 
 
Cherry Edwards OBE (Vice-Chairman) and Lynsey Norris 
 
Associations Representing Teachers (Committee C) 
 
Jennifer King (NAS/UWT) and Elizabeth Moore (NAHT) 
 
The Local Authority (Committee D) 
 
Councillor Ashley John Baxter and Councillor Mrs Jacqueline Brockway 
 
Officer/Advisers 
 
Gillian Georgiou (Diocesan RE Adviser) and Emily Wilcox (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
18     OPENING REFLECTIONS 

 
Opening reflections were given by Cherry Edwards OBE. 
   
19     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/MEMBER CHANGES 

 
Apologies for absence had been received from Sian Wade, Mark Plater and Councillor Mark 
Whittington.  
  
20     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
None were declared.  
  
 
 
 



2 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
  
21     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF SACRE HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
RESOLVED:  
  
           That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2022 be approved as a correct 
 record and signed by the Chairman.  
   
22     CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED BY THE CHAIRMAN (IF ANY) 

 
No correspondence had been received.  
   
23     REQM GOLD AWARD: WILLIAM FARR 

 
The Board were pleased to hear that William Farr Church of England Comprehensive School 
had been awarded the REQM Gold Award which recognised outstanding learning in religious 
education.  
  
Jennifer King expressed pride in receiving the award updated SACRE on the rigorous process 
undertaken within the department and commended the knowledge and efforts of pupils 
during interviews and thanked SACRE for ensuring a personal approach, and the Diocesan RE 
Advisor for supporting William Farr to maintain an excellent standard of learning in religious 
education.   
  
Members congratulated Jennifer King and all those at William Farr for an excellent 
achievement.    
   
24     MEMBERSHIP UPDATE 

 
The Board noted a vacancy for a Baptist Church Representative on SACRE. 
  
25     NASACRE SELF-ASSESSMENT TOOL 

 
SACRE members had been asked to complete the NASACRE Self-Assessment Tool which 
would review the work of Lincolnshire SACRE against examples of good practice, helping to 
identify what works well and areas for improvement.  
  
In considering the feedback received, the following points were noted in relation to the work 
of SACRE in Lincolnshire:  
  

• The role of Local Authority Representatives on local Education Forums as a means of 
communicating the needs and the views of SACRE were recognised, this could 
include being better informed on the wider Lincolnshire County Council education 
strategy.  

•       SACRE highlighted the benefits or regular communication with schools to inform and 
update on the work of SACRE and provide schools with advice and offers of support, 



3 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

7 MARCH 2023 
 

which could be through regular updates in diocesan newsletters or notifying schools 
of points of contact for support.  

•       The Committee noted that the centre for peace and reconciliation had recently 
released a report on data around religion and diversity and it was suggested that 
access to the report be requested.  

•       The diverse nature of Lincolnshire SACRE was acknowledged. Members welcomed 
more opportunities to use SACRE to represent and celebrate all faiths to enrich the 
learning opportunity for others, such as regularly inviting keynote speakers and 
holding meetings at different places of worship.  

•       A lack of funding and budgetary resource was highlighted; however Members were 
appreciative of the support and knowledge provided by the RE Adviser and the 
Diocesan RE Adviser and recognised the positive impact this had on the Committee. 

•       The need to develop a training programme which would provide training to new 
members and regular training to existing members was suggested.  

Based on the feedback received, an action plan for improvement would be formulated and 
submitted to the next meeting of the committee.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the update be noted.  
  
26     DIOCESAN UPDATE 

 
The Diocesan Adviser had continued to visit schools to offer training, support and assist with 
resource writing. She had also contributed to the creation of a recently launched podcast 
series, the Empowering Voices project. The podcasts sought to help children and young 
people in their understanding of religious and non-religious world views through examples 
of lived experiences.  
  
Two podcast episodes had been released so far – the exploration of white British converts to 
Islam and the experiences of Black Evangelical Christians in the South West. Future podcast 
episodes on Humanism, Hinduism, Judaism, Sikhism and Christianity were also scheduled to 
be released.  
  
A link to the podcast would be shared following the meeting. 
  
27     EMERGING PATTERNS IN OFSTED REPORTS - BRITISH VALUES AND MUTUAL 

RESPECT 
 

The Diocesan RE Adviser expressed concern over an emerging pattern within Ofsted reports 
- that many schools were receiving critical comments about pupils’ understanding of religion 
and belief.  
  

https://www.reconnectlincs.co.uk/empowering-voices


4 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
More evidence was needed to determine whether there was a need to review and support 
in the teaching of RE in Lincolnshire Schools. The Diocesan RE Adviser planned to further 
examine the reasons for the critical comments and would focus on:  
 

• Identifying whether school leaders understood the need to promote respect for and 
tolerance of different faiths and beliefs within and beyond the RE curriculum.  

• Whether some inspectors were of the view that promotion of respect for and 
tolerance of different faiths and beliefs through the RE curriculum should equate to 
teaching about six major world religious, which was not supported by the 
Lincolnshire locally agreed syllabus. 
  

In considering the update, the following points were recorded:  
  

• It was suggested that there was often a lack of depth in learning in schools and the 
importance of depth of knowledge in promoting critical thinking was emphasised.  

•      The importance of ensuring that school leaders understood their responsibilities 
under law for the teaching of religious education was highlighted. The committee 
identified SACRE as a potential means to communicating with school leaders on this 
issue.  

·       It was suggested that research be undertaken to see if the issue had been identified 
on a national scale.  

•       A lack of training for Ofsted inspectors was identified as one reason for the 
comments. 

• The importance of working with school leaders and equipping them with the 
evidence to ensure inspection of RE is line with the expectations set down in the 
Ofsted RE Research Review (2021) 

•       The difficulties faced by children in understanding and managing tensions for British 
Values was highlighted.  

RESOVLED:  
  
          That the report be noted.  
   
28     AGREED SYLLABUS UPDATE 

 
At its last meeting, SACRE had recommended to the Local Authority that the review of 
the agreed syllabus be deferred for a year as it was acknowledged that a more detailed 
review was needed, which would make it extremely difficult for the new syllabus to be 
implemented by summer 2023.  
  
NASACRE had been consulted on the matter and were satisfied with the deferral, given the 
process of review had begun in 2023. The Diocesan RE Adviser advised that the review 
process was already underway.   
  
RESOLVED:  
  



5 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

7 MARCH 2023 
 

 That the update be noted. 
  
29     UPDATE FROM THE LOCAL AUTHORITY ADVISER 

 
This item was deferred due to the absence of the RE Adviser.  
  
30     REPORT ON RE TIME ALLOCATION IN LINCOLNSHIRE'S SECONDARY SCHOOLS 

 
The Diocesan RE Adviser referred the committee to the information detailed in the report on 
RE time allocation in Lincolnshire’s Secondary Schools given that there was an expectation 
that every child and young person from reception to end of KS5 receive an hour a week of 
learning on religious education, which was a national expectation.  
  
In reviewing the report, it was evident that the expectation of learning was not being met in 
many cases, particularly in KS5. A number of reasons for this were identified, such as 
recruitment and retention, particularly on the East Coast of Lincolnshire.  The Diocesan RE 
Adviser agreed to circulate the maps identifying stronger and weaker RE provision across the 
County.  
  
As a priority, the Diocesan RE Adviser was working with secondary schools to help ensure 
that learning requirements were being met. It was also acknowledged that academies had 
the freedom to choose their curriculum. 
  
The Committee highlighted the introduction of the ‘life curriculum’ in many schools as being 
problematic.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the report be noted. 
  
31     SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
In considering the annual report, it was agreed that reference to Discovery RE would be 
removed given the submission of the annual report as a public document.  
  
A need to update the photographs in the report and for more regular communication 
between meetings was also highlighted.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
 That the draft annual report be agreed, subject to the changes suggested.  
  
  
32     REFLECTIONS AT THE NEXT MEETING 

 
Jennifer King offered to give reflections at the next meeting. 



6 
STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
7 MARCH 2023 
 
  
33     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting was scheduled for Tuesday 20 June 2023. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 15:16.  


